COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CANNONSBURG WATER)	
DISTRICT FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR)	CASE NO.
SMALL UTILITIES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR)	2018-00376
5:076)	

ORDER

Finding that modifications to the procedural schedule established by our Order of December 19, 2018, are necessary to permit Cannonsburg Water District (Cannonsburg District) additional time to submit documentation¹ that Commission Staff (Staff) requires to complete its limited financial review and to formulate its findings, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- No later than March 19, 2019, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a written report containing its findings regarding Cannonsburg District's requested rate adjustment.
- No later than 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission StaffReport, each party of record shall file with the Commission:
- a. Its written comments on and any objections to the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff Report; and
 - Any additional evidence for the Commission to consider.

¹ The fiscal court minutes authorizing Cannonsburg to pay compensation of \$6,000 per month to its commissioners and the actual amortization schedule for the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority loan that was authorized in Case No. 2018-00247, *Electronic Application of Cannonsburg Water District to Issue Securities Pursuant to KRS 278.300* (Ky. PSC Aug. 15, 2018).

- 3. If Commission Staff finds that Cannonsburg District's financial condition supports a higher rate than Cannonsburg District proposes or the assessment of an additional rate or charge not proposed in Cannonsburg District's application, Cannonsburg District, in its responses to the Commission Staff Report, shall also state its position in writing on whether the Commission should authorize the assessment of the higher rate or recommend an additional rate or charge.
- 4. If Commission Staff recommends changes in the manner in which Cannonsburg District accounts for the depreciation of Cannonsburg District's assets, Cannonsburg District, in its response to the Commission Staff Report, shall also state its position in writing on whether the Commission should require Cannonsburg District to implement the proposed change for accounting purposes.
- 5. A party's failure to file written objections to a finding or recommendation contained in the Commission Staff Report within 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission Staff Report shall be deemed as an agreement with that finding or recommendation.
- 6. A party's failure to request a hearing or informal conference in the party's written response shall be deemed a waiver of all rights to a hearing on the application and a request that the case stand submitted for a decision.
- 7. A party's failure to file a written response within 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission Staff Report shall be deemed a waiver of all rights to a hearing on the application.

8. All provisions of the Commission's Order of December 19, 2018, in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the Order of December 19, 2018, shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 5 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Tim Webb Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105